(2) In connection with the GOS Initiatives, the Company's golf clubs segment absorbed $0.9 million less of charges during the three months ended September 30, 2011 compared to the same period in the prior year.  During the nine months ended
September 30, 2011, the Company's golf clubs segment absorbed  incremental charges of $5.5 million compared to the same period in the prior year.
(3) In connection with the GOS Initiatives, the Company's golf balls segment absorbed incremental pre-tax charges of $1.0 million and $4.6 million, respectively, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to the same
periods in the prior year.
(4) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company
Supplemental Financial Information

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended September 30, Quarter Ended September 30,

2011 2010

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Global
Operations
Strategy (1)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment (2) Restructuring (1)

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Total as

Reported

Net sales $   173,243 $   - $   - $   - $   173,243 $   175,644 $   - $ 175,644

Gross profit 53,626 (5,191) - (1,049) 47,386 54,156 (5,105) 49,051

% of sales 31% n/a n/a n/a 27% 31% n/a 28%
Operating
expenses 85,165 38 - 6,346 91,549 86,780 239 87,019
Income
(loss) from
operations (31,539) (5,229) - (7,395) (44,163) (32,624) (5,344) (37,968)
Other
income
(expense),
net (3,570) - - - (3,570) (2,449) - (2,449)
Income
(loss) before
income
taxes (35,109) (5,229) - (7,395) (47,733) (35,073) (5,344) (40,417)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (13,517) (2,013) 33,231 (2,847) 14,854 (20,091) (2,009) (22,100)
Net income
(loss) (21,592) (3,216) (33,231) (4,548) (62,587) (14,982) (3,335) (18,317)

Dividends on
convertible
preferred
stock 2,625 - - - 2,625 2,625 - 2,625
Net income
(loss)
allocable to
common
shareholders $   (24,217) $   (3,216) $   (33,231) $   (4,548) $   (65,212) $   (17,607) $   (3,335) $ (20,942)

Diluted
earnings
(loss) per
share: $   (0.37) $   (0.05) $   (0.52) $   (0.07) $   (1.01) $   (0.28) $   (0.05) $   (0.33)
Weighted-
average
shares
outstanding:

   64,781 64,781 64,781 64,781 64,781 63,989 63,989 63,989

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.
(2) Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

Nine Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,

2011 2010

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Global Operations
Strategy (1)

Non-Cash
Impairment
Charge (1)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment (2) Restructuring (1)

Gain on Sale of
Buildings (1)

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Total as

Reported

Net sales $   732,656 $   - $   - $   - $   -
$

 - $   732,656 $   782,128 $   - $ 782,128

Gross profit 292,118 (17,340) - - (1,049) - 273,729 317,274 (7,302) 309,972

% of sales 40% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 37% 41% n/a 40%
Operating
expenses 294,598 231 5,413 - 11,508 (6,680) 305,070 294,066 400 294,466
Income
(loss) from
operations (2,480) (17,571) (5,413) - (12,557) 6,680 (31,341) 23,208 (7,702) 15,506
Other
income
(expense),
net (8,377) - - - - - (8,377) (5,582) - (5,582)
Income
(loss) before
income
taxes (10,857) (17,571) (5,413) - (12,557) 6,680 (39,718) 17,626 (7,702) 9,924
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (4,180) (6,765) (2,084) 84,408 (4,834) 2,572 69,117 (598) (2,929) (3,527)
Net income
(loss) (6,677) (10,806) (3,329) (84,408) (7,723) 4,108 (108,835) 18,224 (4,773) 13,451

Dividends on
convertible
preferred
stock 7,875 - - - - - 7,875 7,875 - 7,875
Net income
(loss)
allocable to
common
shareholders $   (14,552) $   (10,806) $   (3,329) $   (84,408) $   (7,723) $   4,108 $   (116,710) $   10,349 $   (4,773) $   5,576

Diluted
earnings
(loss) per
share: $   (0.23) $   (0.17) $   (0.05) $   (1.31) $   (0.12) $   0.07 $   (1.81) $   0.16 $   (0.07) $   0.09
Weighted-
average
shares
outstanding:

   64,505 64,505 64,505 64,505 64,505 64,505 64,505 64,319 64,319 64,319

(1)  For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive the year-to-date pro forma results.
(2) Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

2011 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA 2010 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted
EBITDA: Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30,

2010 2011 2011 2011 Total 2009 2010 2010 2010 Total
Net income
(loss) $   (32,255) $   12,818 $ (59,066) $   (62,587) $   (141,090) $   (15,555) $  20,303 $   11,465 $   (18,317) $   (2,104)
Interest
expense
(income), net (444) 142 207 399 304 (435) (118) (242) (1,234) (2,029)
Income tax
provision
(benefit) (13,231) 8,780 45,483 14,854 55,886 (11,142) 9,641 8,932 (22,100) (14,669)
Depreciation
and
amortization
expense 10,707 9,880 9,311 9,247 39,145 10,504 9,949 9,606 10,687 40,746
Impairment
charge 7,547 - 5,413 - 12,960 - - - - -
Adjusted
EBITDA $   (27,676) $   31,620 - $   1,348 $   (38,087) $   (32,795) $   (16,628) $  39,775 $   29,761 $   (30,964) $   21,944